FISCAL YEAR 2017 TUITION PROPOSAL
Kansas State University

REVISED JUNE 6, 2016
A. FY 2017 PROPOSED TUITION RATES (all students for general use expenditures)

Approved | Proposed FY
FY 2016 2017 Tuition | Dollar | Percent
Tuition Rate Rate Increase | Increase

Manhattan Campus *

Undergraduate Resident $283.90 $300.40 $16.50 5.81%

Graduate Resident $380.80 $402.90 $22.10 5.80%

Undergraduate Non-Resident $753.20 $797.10 $43.90 5.83%

Graduate Non-Resident $859.40 $909.50 $50.10 5.83%
Olathe Campus *

Undergraduate N/A $298.10 N/A N/A

Graduate $380.80 $402.90 $22.10 5.80%
Polytechnic Campus *

Undergraduate Resident Pre-College $122.00 $122.00 - -

Undergraduate Resident $268.80 $284.40 $15.60 5.80%

Graduate Resident $380.80 $402.90 $22.10 5.80%

Undergraduate Non-Resident $713.60 $755.20 $41.60 5.83%

Graduate Non-Resident $859.40 $908.70 $49.30 5.74%
Veterinary Medicine

Resident $546.40 $562.80 $16.40 3.0%

Non-Resident $1,239.00 $1,276.20 $37.20 3.0%

*The Kansas State University F'Y 2017 tuition proposal was revised to increase the tuition rate
increase for the Manhattan, Polytechnic, Global and Olathe campuses from 5% that was submitted
in May to 5.8%. The projected additional revenue generated from the slight tuition rate increase
will be used to offset the difference between the Governor’s allotment in FY 2017 of 4% prorated on
the total budget and the 3% allotment implemented in FY 2016 and prorated on the total budget.
The rates submitted for the College of Veterinary Medicine and all the other proposed fees stayed
the same as submitted in the original proposal.

Revenue generated from the revised tuition rate increase is estimated at $10,905.000 for Manhattan,
Global and Olathe campuses, $358,000 for the Polytechnic campus and $530,000 for the College of
Veterinary Medicine. The proposed FY 2017 rates include a $13.40 per credit hour college
instructional allocation except for the Polytechnic Campus which is $12.60 per credit hour. Funds
collected from these charges are allocated to the colleges, tracked separately and allocated through
processes that include student input.

The Olathe campus traditionally offers selected graduate programs. These programs are offered
using a combination of face-to-face and distance learning courses. This fall Olathe will offer
Hospitality Management courses after finalizing a 2+2 program with Johnson County Community
College. The students enrolled in the Olathe programs will primarily be residents of the metro-area



and animal-health corridor. We propose assessing all students at the same rate — much the same as
with distance education courses. In addition to tuition, students enrolled in face-to-face Olathe
courses will be charged a campus fee of $127.70 per credit hour, not to exceed 6 credit hours per

semester, which will be used to support student services and pay other academic costs at the Olathe
campus.

B. FY 2017 PROPOSED COURSE FEE RATES FOR SPECIFIED PROGRAMS

Approved Proposed
Per Credit Hour Fee/Surcharge FY 2016 FY 2017 Dollar Percent

College Fee | College Fee | Increase Increase

Manhattan Campus

College of Agriculture $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 0.0%
College of Architecture $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 0.0%
College of Business Administration $35.00 $50.00 $15.00 42.9%
College of Engineering $54.00 $84.00 $30.00 55.6%
College of Arts and Sciences $8.00 $16.70 $8.70 108.8%
College of Human Ecology $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.0%
Semester Fee
College of Bus Prof Advancement Fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 0.0%
Five Year Historical Trend Froposed

FY 2013 | FY 2014 | FY 2015 | FY 2016 | FY 2017

Manhattan Campus

College of Agriculture N/A N/A $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
College of Architecture $19.00 $35.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
College of Business Administration $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $35.00 $50.00
College of Engineering $39.00 $39.00 $39.00 $54.00 $84.00
College of Arts and Sciences N/A N/A $8.00 $8.00 $16.70
College of Human Ecology N/A N/A N/A $20.00 $20.00

Semester Fee

College of Bus Prof Advancement Fee | $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

College of Business Administration

An increase of $15/student credit hour beginning Fall 2016 is requested for College of Business
Administration courses. The tuition surcharge increase is the second year request of a three-year plan
that the college introduced last year. The college proposes to increase the student credit hour surcharge
by $15 over three years for a total increase of $45/student credit hour. Approximately $750,000 is
projected to be generated each year that will provide approximately $2.25 million over the three years.
The new funds will be used to hire approximately 14 new faculty costing $1.9 million. The additional
faculty will assist with reducing the class sizes in the business core classes and reduce the student
faculty ratio from 46:1 to 38:1. The addition of 2.4 FTE for new advisors will reduce the student
advisor ration, resulting in easier access to advisors, longer time to discuss opportunities and an
enhanced relationship to better understand the student’s unique needs and goals. Other core staff will be
hired to serve the college’s needs in information technology support, a building manager to manage the
new facility and an Assistant Dean to provide advising strategy and operational direction to support
student success initiatives. Staffing hires planned for FY 2017 includes three new faculty positions, a

2




student advisor, an IT staff member and a program associate. The Tuition and Fees Strategies
Committee (TFSC) approved the surcharge increase of $15 and recommended to President Schulz that it
be submitted for approval to the Kansas Board of Regents. Each year the college will present their

proposal to the TFSC for review and inform the committee how the funding was expended in the prior
year.

College of Engineering

The College of Engineering (COE) requests approval for a $30/student credit hour increase, the second
year of a five-year plan that will generate approximately $1,500,000 in fiscal year 2017. Last year the
college proposed a five-year plan to increase the tuition surcharge by $15 each year for a total increase
of $75/student credit hour on engineering courses. This year the COE doubled the increased to
$30/SCH to generate additional funds to offset an expected base budget reduction of at least 3% that
correlates to a $750,000 reduction. The remaining $750,000 will be used to hire seven new faculty in
departments with the greatest need and have experienced the largest enrollment growth. The COE
estimates that 35 new faculty are needed to provide advising and instructional support with the
enrollment growth occurring as a result of the University Engineering Initiative Act (UEIA) approved by
the Kansas legislature in session 2011. The ABET accreditation review visit noted a weakness within
the Mechanical Engineering program because of the large student to faculty ratio. The college has been
addressing this concern and had improved the finding to a level of concern during the 2011 review year.
Adding additional faculty to the Mechanical Engineering department addresses the ABET accreditation
concerns and anticipates no shortcomings in the student to faculty ration during the 2017 ABET
accreditation visit. The college administration met with student leadership within the college to discuss
the proposed fee increase along with a cost comparison of tuition and fees at other colleges of
engineering at K-State 2025 peer schools and other regional schools. The Tuition and Fees Strategies
Committee (TFSC) approved the surcharge increase of $30 and recommended to President Schulz that it
be forwarded for approval to the Kansas Board of Regents.

College of Arts and Sciences

A fee increase of $8.70/student credit hour is requested for the College of Arts and Sciences courses.
The fee increase will generate approximately $2.436 million each year. Approximately $1.540 million
will be used to increase Graduate Teaching Assistant stipends within the college to bring them to the
level of the mean of the peers to be competitive in attracting quality graduate students. The remaining
$896,000 will be used to hire approximately 18 additional new advisors into the college. An analysis of
the current advising loads will assist in determining the departments that the new advisors should be
placed in order to relieve heavy advising loads. The college strives for strong, consistent advising that
has been correlated to increased student retention. Increasing retention of students is one of the
college’s 2025 goals. The Tuition and Fees Strategies Committee (TFSC) approved the surcharge

increase of $8.70 and recommended to President Schulz that it be forwarded for approval to the Kansas
Board of Regents.

c. PROPOSED CHANGES TO TUITION STRUCTURE

No changes are proposed.

D. OTHER TUITION OR FEE PROPOSAL THAT REQUIRES BOARD APPROVAL

Current Proposed
Description FY 2016 FY 2017
Summer School Support Fee $0.00 $12.00




Kansas State University requests approval of a Summer School Support fee of $12.00 to be assessed per
student credit hour for all on-campus summer school courses. The fee is projected to generate $270,000
in revenue. The revenue will be used to enhance marketing and advising of K-State students regarding
time to degree completion and the benefit of finishing at a faster pace. In addition, a portion will be

marked for scholarships and for new program development. A more detailed description of the fee is
included in Appendix D.

E. DESCRIPTION OF STUDENT AND OTHER CAMPUS COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
IN PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW OF PROPOSALS

The Manhattan campus Tuition and Fees Strategies Committee (TFSC) is a student-led committee
comprised of student representatives from each academic college on the Manhattan Campus, as well as a
student representative from the Graduate School, the Polytechnic campus and the College of Veterinary
Medicine. Administrators serving as ex-officio members of the committee are the provost/senior vice
president, vice president for student affairs, associate dean of student life, faculty senate president,
senior vice provost for academic affairs and vice president for administration and finance. The TFSC
met nine times beginning January 22 through May 3 to discuss increases to existing surcharges and fees
and to consider three new fee requests and the tuition rate increase if the legislature removed the tuition
cap. Co-chairs of the committee were Student Body President Andy Hurtig and Speaker of the Student
Senate Kurt Lockwood. Committee members maintained regular and frequent communication with
university administration and students regarding the tuition and fee review process as it developed
throughout the year. The following principles served as the fundamental guidelines for the TFSC
process: balance the needs of the university with affordability for all students, preserve transparency of
tuition and fees and the review process, maintain a tuition and fees structure that is simple and easy to
communicate and remain competitive in both the resident and non-resident student markets.

The College of Business appointed a faculty and staff task force in Fall 2014 to examine the salary and
personnel comparisons to the benchmark schools. The needs analysis resulted in a 2015 proposal for a
$100 per credit hour fee phased in over 5 years that would be used for both hiring new faculty and staff
and provide merit based raises to existing faculty. Students were involved through the Dean’s Student
Advisory Council and an open student forum. Faculty voted to approve the plan in December 2014. As
the original $100 fee proposal worked through the Tuition Strategies Committee process in February of
2015 a compromise was made resulting in a revised proposal being approved of $45 per credit hour
phased in at $15 over three years with the funds only being used to hire new faculty and staff. Leading
up to the second year of the plan, the college made several efforts to inform students of the $15
surcharge increase. Two student forums were held in the fall 2015 semester, promoted through e-mails
sent to students, posted on the college’s website and signage on the Calvin Hall digital monitors. Three
meetings were held with the Student Advisory Council and the interim dean created a video that
discussed the fee proposal and was e-mailed to all business students the second week of the spring
semester. Dean Gwinner and student representatives from the College of Business met with the TFSC
to discuss the college’s proposal and respond to questions and concerns.

The College of Engineering administration met with the college’s Student Advisory Council several
times throughout the academic year to discuss the surcharge increase proposal. They also engaged with
the Student Government Association (SGA) representatives from their college and the Graduate Student
Leadership Council. The College of Arts and Sciences met with their SGA representatives and other
student ambassadors to provide input to the proposal. Students were also invited to the college Alumni
Advisory Council meeting in October and participated in a think-tank discussion with alumni about how
to enhance their education experiences. The final proposal was presented to students at an open forum
for the college on January 27, 2016. Both colleges presented to the TFSC advocating for the surcharge

4



and fee increases, the impact it would have on students’ educational experiences and the process used to
receive input from students to develop the request.

The TFSC did not approve a university advising fee, a library fee or an academic building support fee
that would provide revenue to repay a $15 million commitment from President Schulz for the College of
Business building project for technology, equipment and furniture. The students did offer an alternative
funding solution from the student centered tuition enhancement funds to support the advising initiative.
The committee did commit to working with administration over the next academic year to identify
funding solutions to the College of Business Administration building commitment. An academic
building support fee of $2.10/credit hour had been supported by the TFSC and submitted to the Kansas
Board of Regents last year. Since the legislature imposed a tuition cap and the Kansas Board of Regents
imposed the cap onto fees, the university withdrew the academic building support fee request. The

TFSC approved a recommendation of 5% tuition increase for resident and non-resident tuition beginning
Fall 2016 to President Schulz.

The Polytechnic Campus Student Governing Association leadership with Elliot Rogers, Student Body
President, as chair met several times this semester. The Fiscal Services office communicated updates,
tuition changes and the justification to the SGA leadership and members of the tuition strategy
committees. The SGA leadership has concerns for the rising cost in today’s higher education.

The Dean of the College of Veterinary Medicine meets annually with DVM students to talk about tuition
rates and proposed increases. She discussed the priorities and needs of the college with the students.
Students provide input and feedback to the process and to the needs of the college as it relates to
instruction priorities. The dean and associate deans meet twice a year with the student leadership group
(officers of the Student Chapter of the American Veterinary Medical Association, club presidents and
class officers) and includes tuition and fees as one of the topics to be discussed.

Students who did not serve on committees were able to provide feedback to their college representatives
throughout the entire process.

F. PROJECTED TUITION AND FEE REVENUES AND PLANNED USES OF INCREASED

REVENUES
Main/Olathe | Polytechnic | Veterinary
Campus Campus Medicine Total
New Rate Revenue (5.8%, 5.8%, 3%) $10,905,000 $358,000 $530,000 $11,793,000
Tuition Surcharge and Fee Increases $4,686,000 $0 $0 $4.686,000
Uses
Institutional Scholarships $698.,000 $0 $0 $698.000
Fringe Benetfit Rate Changes $297,743 $9,389 $38.159 $345,291
GTA Waiver (5.8%) and College 4 :
Instructional Allocation Increase (5.0%) 7L 28 30 511,256 i
Utilities Rate Increase $0 $128,907 $0 $128,907
Faculty-Salary Enhancements and $1.326.540 $24.524 $159.301 $1.510.365
Promotions




New faculty and Unclassified positions $105,000 $145.180 $0 $250,180
NE‘V\./ Bmldmg Operating Support including $2.164.931 %0 $0 $2.164.931
Utilities

Debt Sgrv;ce on.Chrll P'lant and Distribution §3.426.724 30 $0 §3.426.724
Expansion (partial funding)

Offset State General Fund Reduction $1,433,281 550,000 $321,284 $1,804,565
Global Campus Increase $975,000 $0 $0 $975,000
College of B1:1§1ness, Engineering faculty $2.250.000 50 $0 $2.250.000
and staff positions

College of Arts Ell?d SCIBI].C-GS GTA stipend $2.436.000 %0 $0 $2.436.000
increases and advisor positions

Total Uses $15,591,000 $358,000 $530,000 $16,479,000

Revenue generated from the revised tuition rate increase is estimated at $10,903, 000 for Manhattan and
Olathe campuses, $358,000 for the Polytechnic campus and $530,000 for the College of Veterinary
Medicine. The revised rate increase generates approximately $1,587,000 of additional revenue that will
be used to offset the additional state general fund reduction and applied to higher GTA waivers.

College of Business and Engineering surcharge increases is projected to generate $2,250,000 and the
increased fee in Arts and Sciences is expected to generate $2,436,000 in additional revenue. The
Manhattan campus enrollment declined approximately 2% in FY 2016 and does not expect to recover in
FY 2017. Therefore, we are imposing a $5.5 million tuition base reduction in FY 2017 that will be
distributed proportionately across the departments general use funding. The Polytechnic Campus and
the College of Veterinary Medicine do not anticipate enrollment adjustments.

Last fall the university implemented a transparent general use budget enhancement request process.
There were twenty-two requests submitted to the University Budget Advisory Committee (UBAC) for
their careful consideration. Due to the financial challenges the university is facing, considering a state
general fund reduction of approximately 4%, tuition revenue shortfall of $5.5 million and a 5% tuition
rate increase requested for approval by the Kansas Board of Regents; the UBAC was not able to
recommend but minimal enhancements to be funded in FY 2017. The scholarship increase of $698,000
provides a $500,000 increase to merit scholarships and the remaining amount of $198.000 is for the
second-year funding for scholarships created last year to attract engineering students to Kansas State
University. The GTA waivers and college instructional allocation will increase by the tuition rate
percent increase of 5.0% which totals $460,318. Funding of $2.164 million is added for new building
operating support for the building additions for the College of Business and the College of Engineering
to fund increased utility budgets and increased staffing of custodians and physical plant operators in the
expanded chill plant. The university also invested in a chill plant expansion and a distribution system to
accommodate the additional square footage growth on campus and to remove stand-alone chilled water
systems on older buildings to maximize energy and operational efficiencies.

Approximately $1.5 million is allocated from tuition rate increase for faculty salary increases for faculty
promotions, professorial awards and targeted faculty salary enhancements. Forty-seven faculty were
awarded promotions from assistant to associate and associate to full professors this past year. Twenty-
three professors completed the requirements to be approved for the professorial awards. In addition,
195 targeted faculty salary enhancements of $3,000 each plus fringe benefits will be distributed to each
college based on its number of faculty to apply to aid in faculty retention, compression, inversion and to
reward high performance for faculty at the ranks of full professor, associate and assistants.

6




K-State Global Campus has a mission of providing educational opportunities to adult learners. The
Junds generated from the 5.8% tuition rate increase estimated at $975,000 will be distributed back to the
colleges offering the courses to pay increased costs for delivery, salaries and development and
maintenance of distance education courses and programs.

G. MEASURES TAKEN TO KEEP PROPOSALS AS MODEST AS POSSIBLE.

K-State is committed to fostering excellent teaching, research and service that develops a highly skilled
and educated citizenry necessary to advancing the well-being of Kansas, the nation, and the international
community. The university is constantly reacting to adjustments in enrollment, increased compliance
requirements, efforts to preserve program quality, provision of appropriate student services, and ever
changing research needs. This complicated business model has to be continuously adjusted as the
revenue stream available to finance our activities changes on an annual basis. As a result, K-State must
aggressively seek out efficiencies in delivering our academic programs and administering our university.

Over the past several years the university has invested in energy conservation projects to reduce the
costs of heating and cooling in our buildings. Building control upgrades in most buildings on campus
assist with occupancy comfort and provide greater control over set points and scheduling of mechanical
equipment within buildings. Currently the university is completing the upgrades and expansion of its
chilled water plant to modernize and provide adequate capacity for future campus growth in concert
with the existing chilled water plant on campus to maximize efficiency. Stand-alone chilled water
systems in several buildings are being removed to maximize energy and operational efficiencies by
connecting them into the centralized chilled water system. The chilled water distribution piping is being
expanded to complete a hydraulic loop across campus to provide a more robust and reliable system to
minimize outages. This loop will be sized and positioned to accommodate virtually all main campus

and housing buildings in the future to maximize energy efficiency when older building-systems are
renovated and replaced.

Multiple information technology initiatives involving both hardware and software are in progress.
These projects will streamline the IT infrastructure and increase staff utilization. For example, the main
data center is being migrated from a decade old server technology to a modern converged architecture.
This will result in long-term replacement hardware savings, faster response times and considerably
lower power usage. Additionally, the computer labs across the campus have been converted to desktop
virtual environments. This allows staff to manage the labs centrally rather than having to deploy across
the campus and physically touch each machine.

In conjunction with the university’s procurement office, Information Technology Services (ITS) is
working to improve procurement practices by encouraging the purchase of hardware with the Energy
Star TM rating. Current research indicates that computers with this rating utilize 52 percent less energy
than their non-rated counterparts. ITS also purchased a campus wide license for digital signage software
to support the Manhattan, Olathe and Salina campuses. Content and templates are shared across the
university, resulting in consistent branding, increased visibility and reduced administrative requirements
for individual colleges and units. An integrated event calendar system continually updates the signage.
There are currently more than 75 digital signs in use at K-State, all administered by the system.



H. PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO REQUIRED STUDENT FEES (PRIVILEGE FEES)

Manhattan Campus

Approved Proposed Dollar Percent
FY 2016 Fee FY 2017 Fee Change Change
Fall/Spring Semester
Fee for 12 hours or more $416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.5%
Summer Semester
Fee for 6 hours or more | $158.00 | $16320 | $5.20 | 3.3%
Proposed Rate Structure (Effective Fall Semester 2016)
’7 i Current Proposed
Campus Privilege Fee Rates FY 2016 Fee FY 2017 Fee
Fall/Spring Semester
1% hour $97.30 $100.75
2" through 11" hour $29.00 $30.00
Maximum fee for 12 hours or more $416.30 $430.75
Summer Semester
1% hour $48.50 $50.20
2" through 5" hour $21.90 $22.60
Maximum fee for 6 hours or more $158.00 $163.20

The Student Senate approved a privilege fee increase of $14.45 per fall and spring semester for full time

students at Kansas State University. The Student Privilege Fee Committee approved a budget of
$16,075,401 for FY 2017, an increase of $163,382 over last year. A detailed description of the fees and

justification can be found in Appendix H.

Polytechnic Campus

Approved Proposed Dollar Percent
FY 2016 Fee FY 2017 Fee Change Change
Fall/Spring Semester
Fee for 12 hours or more $365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.0%
Summer Semester
Fee for 6 hours or more | $14028 | $14028 | $0.00 y 0.0%
Proposed Rate Structure (Effective Fall Semester 2016)
Campus Privilege Fee Rates Current Proposed
FY 2015 Fee FY 2016 Fee
Fall/Spring Semester
1* hour $73.21 $73.21
2" through 11™ hour $26.53 $26.53
Maximum fee for 12 hours or more $365.04 $365.04

8




Summer Semester

1* hour $28.03 $28.03
2% through 5™ hour $22.45 $22.45
Maximum fee for 6 hours or more $140.28 $140.28

The Kansas State University Salina Privilege Fee Committee met several times with a variety of faculty
and staff across campus to review the budgetary needs for each area funded by privilege fees. The
Salina  Student Government Association approved the proposed fees after receiving the
recommendations from the Student Privilege Fee Committee. The FY 2017 privilege fee revenue is
projected to generate approximately $510,000. TFunds are being decreased for the student newspaper
which is no longer available in print (on-line only.) Increases are being made to establish a Student
Money Management Center and to fund an increase in the Student Life Center for student wages and
enhanced equipment. A detailed description of the fees and justification can be found in Appendix H.



* Revised June 6, 2016
Manhattan Campus *

Polytechnic Campus *

Veterinary Medicine

Olathe Campus *

Kansas State University
Proposed FY 2017 Tuition and Required Fees (All Students)
Fulltime, Per Semester

Undergraduate Resident (15 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Undergraduate Non-Resident (15 hrs)

Tuition
Required Fees
Total

Graduate Resident (12 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Graduate Non-Resident (12 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Pre-College (15 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Undergraduate Resident (15 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Undergraduate Non-Resident (15 hrs)

Tuition
Required Fees
Total

Resident Graduate (12 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Graduate Non-Resident (12 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Resident (20 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees
Total

Non-Resident (20 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Undergraduate (15 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees

Total

Graduate (12 hrs)
Tuition

Required Fees
Total

Appendix A

Approved Proposed

FY 2016 FY 2017 $ Increase % Increase
$4.258.50 $4,506.00 $247.50 5.81%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$4,674.80 $4.936.75 $261.95 5.60%
$11,298.00 $11,956.50 $658.50 5.83%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$11,714.30 $12,387.25 $672.95 5.74%
$4,569.60 $4,834.80 $265.20 5.80%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$4,985.90 $5.265.55 $279.65 5.61%
$10,312.80 $10,914.00 $601.20 5.83%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$10,729.10 $11.344.75 $615.65 5.74%
$1.,830.00 $1,830.00 $0.00 0.00%
$365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.00%
$2,195.04 $2,195.04 $0.00 0.00%
$4,032.00 $4,266.00 $234.00 5.80%
$365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.00%
$4,397.04 $4,631.04 $234.00 5.32%
$10,704.00 $11,328.00 $624.00 5.83%
$365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.00%
$11,069.04 $11,693.04 $624.00 5.64%
$4,569.60 $4.825.20 $255.60 5.59%
$365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.00%
$4.934.64 $5,190.24 $255.60 5.18%
$10,312.80 $10,904.40 $591.60 5.74%
$365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.00%
$10,677.84 $11,269.44 $591.60 5.54%
$10,928.00 $11,256.00 $328.00 3.00%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$11,344.30 $11,686.75 $342.45 3.02%
$24.,780.00 $25,524.00 $744.00 3.00%
$416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.47%
$25.196.30 $25,954.75 $758.45 3.01%
N/A £4.506.00 N/A N/A
N/A $766.20 N/A N/A
N/A $5.272.20 N/A N/A
$4.569.60 $4.834.80 $265.20 5.80%
$766.20 $766.20 $0.00 0.00%
$5,335.80 $5,601.00 $265.20 4.97%



Kansas Board of Regents

* Revised June 6, 2016
Kansas State University - Main and Polytechnic Campus and ESARP

Appendix F- 1 FY 2017

EY 2017 SGF Increases/Decreases & Existing Operations Expenditures

(Non-Discretionary)

State General Fund Increases/(Decreases)

27th Pay Period SGF Allocation
SGF Benefit Rate increase
SGF Reduction as Proposed by Legislators
Additional SGF Reduction from May 2016 Governor's Allotment *

Subtotal SGF Increases/Decreases

Mandatory Expenditure Increases (General Use - typical SGF/Tuition Financed Exp.)
Fringe Benefit Rate Changes
Institutional Scholarships
Faculty Promotions/Professorial Performance Awards (University Handbook)
GTA Waiver Rate and College Fee Increase (5.81% tuition rate increase) *
Utilities Increase for Engineering Hall and College of Business and Rate Increase
New Building Support for Custodial/Chill Plant Operators and Other Operating Expenditures
Debt Service on Chill Plant and Distribution Expansion
27th Pay Period One-Time Expense

Subtotal Mandatory Expenditure Increases for Existing Operations

$13,376,995

$2.702,030

$0
(85,057,313)
($1,510,320)

$0

$0
(53,865,603)

$307,132
$698,000
$719,770
$477.781
$1,645,939
$656,798
$3,875.000
$4,996,575

Total Mandatory Expenditure Increases and SGI Increases/Decreases ($17,242,598)
Other Proposed University Specific Expenditure Increases
(e.g., Salary increases, other enhancements)
Targeted Faculty Salary Enhancements (178 awards at $3k/award) $631,294
Software Enhancements in Human Capital Services $115,500
New Faculty and Unclassified Positions $250,180
Global Campus Increase * $975,000
College of Business, Engineering faculty and staff positions $2,250,000
College of Arts and Sciences GTA stipend increase and additional advisor positions $2.,436,000
Total Other Proposed University Specific Enhancement Increases $6,657,974
Grand Total Expenditure Increases ($23,900,572)
FY 2017 Revenue from Tuition Proposal
Estimated Revenue from Reallocations/Savings (see details below) * 813,451,572
Estimated Revenue from 5.0% Tuition Rate Increase $9,676,000
Estimated Revenue from .81% Tuition Rate Increase * $1,587,000
Estimated Revenue Changes from Projected Enrollment Increase/Decrease or Change in Mix ($5,500,000)
Estimated Revenue from Proposed Increase in Course Per Credit Hour Rates $4,686,000
Estimated Revenue from Proposed Changes to Tuition Structure $0
Total Proposed Tuition Revenue $23,900,572

FY 2017 Reallocations or Savings Estimates (Detailed List for Figure Above)
Internal Reallocation of Main Campus/ESARP general use budget (approx. 4%) *
Internal Reallocation of Polytechnic Campus general use budget *

Total Reallocations or Savings

813,120,209
§331,363
$13,451,572




Kansas Board of Regents
FY 2017 Tuition Setting Analysis

Kansas State University - Veterinary Medical Center

FY 2017 SGF Increases/Decreases & Existing Operations Expenditures
(Non-Discretionary)

State General Fund Increases/(Decreases)

27th Pay Period SGF Allocation
SGF Benefit Rate increase
SGF Reduction as Proposed by Legislators
Additional SGF Reduction from May 2016 Governor's Allotment

Subtotal SGF Increases/Decreases

Mandatory Expenditure Increases (General Use - typical SGF/Tuition Financed Exp.)
Fringe Benefit Rate Changes
Institutional Scholarships
Faculty Promotions/Professorial Performance Awards (University Handbook)
GTA Waiver Rate and College Fee Increase (3.0% tuition rate increase)
Utilities Increase for Engineering Hall and College of Business
New Building Support for Custodial/Chill Plant Operators and Other Operating Expenditures
Debt Service on Chill Plant and Distribution Expansion
27th Pay Period One-Time Expense

Subtotal Mandatory Expenditure Increases for Existing Operations

Total Mandatory Expenditure Increases and SGT Increases/Decreases

Other Proposed University Specific Expenditure Increases
(e.g., Salary increases, other enhancements)

$257,555
$0
($350.983)
($138.120)
$0
$0
($251,548)
$38,159
$0
$109,649
$11.256
$0
$0
$0
$857,192
$0
$1,016,256

($1,267.804)
_

Total Reallocations or Savings

$0
Targeted Faculty Salary Enhancements (14 awards at $3k/award) $49,652
$0
$0
$0
Total Other Proposed University Specific Enhancement Increases $49.652
Grand Total Expenditure Increases ($1.317,456)
EY 2017 Revenue from Tuition Proposal
Estimated Revenue from Reallocations/Savings (see details below) $787.456
Estimated Revenue from 3% Tuition Rate Increase $530,000
Estimated Revenue Changes from Projected Enrollment Increase/Decrease or Change in Mix $0
Estimated Revenue from Proposed Increase in Course Per Credit Hour Rates $0
Estimated Revenue from Proposed Changes to Tuition Structure $0
Total Proposed Tuition Revenue $1,317,456
FY 2017 Reallocations or Savings Estimates (Detailed List for Figure Above)
Savings from vacant positions and reallocations of operating funds $787.456

$787,456




000°000°01S

TTLZL6°TTS

8¢S'€91°65

'SPIBU BL-DUO J2YI0 SS2IPPE O} PUE SPaau 2N1INJIISBLIU] [BIINID PUNS 0} PBSN S4B SOAIDSSS |BAIUDD 1SIPON

"Juawdinba aseyoind 01 pue 53502 dnliels punj 01 piaY 2Je saAlesad Juswedsp pue 383}0D

uonpw S¢S Ajgrewxoidde st isnBny pue Ajnf Bulinp saa4 {eJaUsD W0l papuny fjoiAed s8eiane sy

£89'876'8S

LLT'S0V'TTS

ISIUBWNWIWOY 10 uonduasaq papelaq

{molaq uoRdiISap 995) SIUSWIILLLIOY [B10}

8/1'751'GTS

plemio4 aouejeg

LT8'ESS'STTS

SS1°688'90T%

078LE9°LTTS

8E9Y6'86TS

609'072'58TS

sainjipuadxy

%Y

%EV

%P 0T

%6°CT

%9 L1

SnNuUsAgyY |Bl0] JO a8eluadIiad B Se piemic4 souejeg

I|QRIIBAY |R1O]

8759754725 €89'8¥0'91ZS £05'985°97¢S T99'TS€°077S | £8L'268°01ZS

000'€E9E°8TZS 000'001°£L0ZS 977'181'50ZS £8P'66T'G6TS | BYI'VEE'BLIS snuansy

87S'€9T6S £89'876'8S LLT'SOVTES 841751'STS 8ET'BSS'TES plemiog aouejeq
= LTOZ Ad 9102 Ad STOT Ad $102 Ad €102 Ad 9T0Z ‘g aunf pasiaay ,
paidafoid palewisy

z-4 xipuaddy

sndwe) 21Uy293A|0d PUR UIBA - ALISI9AIUN 31B1S sesuey

:Ajisdaniun

Areusuing pung s894 |BIaudn

siuaday j0 pieog sesuey




‘saamipuadxs dn-pe)s pue Juswdinbs 3uiseysand ‘syoafold uojizeaouas pauue|d 1oy pasn s; spuny SulUlRW3s Y1

'000°0ZTS 18303 (3snBny piww ySnoayi Ajng) spouiad Aed Jawiwins iNo4  "pOQ'0ES S $994 [R43USD WO} papuny [josAed Jawwins a8esane syl

ISUBWHWWOD jo uondiuosag pajieladg

{mojaq vo11d1IDSIP B9S) STUBLUIWIWOY |B30 ]

000'000°5%
9y9'LYT LS ¥85'056'SS 16T°189'vS T9v'81Z'1S 850087¢S plemiod aduejeg
888'009LTS L09'S60°LTS 955°660'815 8GS'BEEQTS B00'S9L'STS saunypuadxy
%S'1E %5'9C %LTT %061 %S0T BNUBASY [B10] JO 98RIUBIIB B SB PIEMIOS BIue|eg
eS8 VTS 16T°9%0°¢ZS LvL08L'2TS 610'855°075 990'SY0'61S IjqejieAy [B101
0S6'L68'81S 000'S9€'8TS 987°795'81% 196°242°L15 SOTTYT LTS » oNUaAaYy
¥85'056'SS 16T'T897S I9Y'8TT'YS 850'08T'ES 106°€08'TS piemlog aduejeq
LTOT Ad 9T0T Ad STOZ Ad YI0Z Ad €T0C Ad
paafoid paieiuls]

123U (BDIPAIN AJBULIDIOA AlISISAILN 2181S sesuey  :AuSIBAIun

Atewung pung saa4 jeiausn
sjuafay jo pieog sesue)|

7-4 Xtpuaddy



9L0Z ‘9 sunp pasiAsy

086°092°.82 $ 0S6'.68'8L g 000€9cBLe g

(payosloud) s 10z 189 A [BDSIH 10} SBNU3ADY UCHIN] [B1O] JO 3jewiIsy
LLLELL'T $ D0'0SB6'ZES $ 05921 $ 00°000°c9C L4 Ly L9¥'GEB'L % (seucBejed e} sjuspnis gj0L
GoL'LAL $ 00°005'90y ¢ /29.°C 00562l g 00°0.8°.02 £ 59g'ge $ SJUSPISSI-UCN 8)Enpels)
G18'88l $ 00057924 $ CIEZ0 0SGL'ZF ¢ 00085668 % G99'Ov L $ sjuapisay |ienpelo)
BYB'LES $ - 3 00 F.6°0EL'E 3 896'LES §  sapisa-uoN ajenpesbiapun
891612} $ - & 00998010/ ¢ 8ol'sig't $ sjuepisay aenpesbiepun

DIJRIBUIL) SINUDASY TUDASY UONIN] B0 PIJRWNST

le1g-y (€101

£-4 xipuaddy

PO 19A JO 96231100 AJISI2AIUN B1BIS SESUEY

Pajeiauan SanuaIAay

» @NUBARY UOIIN] IO 155

Pajelausas) SanUaAay

sndwen ouysa3Ajod pUe e AJISIaAIUN 9)81S SeSUeY

SIE||OP UOIIN] Ul 9SBAIDU| %]

Alslanlun 21E1S SESUBY



SUORIZ8HO] 9107 Ad Peiewnnsy

10S'68€'TS d¥VSI  ZOVLP6TS SUONINpay 128png duiesadO 495 9T0Z A4,
9/P'6V6S ddvS3 S6T'0ST'TS suoiaNpay 193png JunelrsdQ 495 STOT A,

GG8'P8T'TS dHvYS3

80£'T8.'TS suoilanpay 193png 495 10T Ad 3

606°59TS - dYvS3 SOT'ISES suonaNpay 138png 3unelsdo 495 ET0T Ad ¢
L08'TLLS - dYVYST  TTL'LP6'TS suonanpay 1adpng dunesadp 495 2T0T A9,

sndwed-}o “sA sNdWed-uo ‘SJUSPNIS JO X JUSW)I0IUS Ul sa3Ueyd 0] palnglille SASealou} puny s834 |BI3UBD JBLI0

asea.oul 2210d UoINg WoJj 3sealsu paloaford -- jesodoid UoIiing ALSIBAIUN 192UN0S .

"SOUIRIQIT PUB UOILEINP3 10} $384eUD (p0Y Y Wo4f 182A |eIsl) snoiaasd JBA0 BSESJIUI SINUSABI 13U [ENIJE -- PUN4 $924 |BIBUID 132UN0S .

B/9'EC 062'vT 9TIve PI6'€T 90v'€T {ui1a] fey) JUNOD peay Juspnis |elo)

LOE'LBS £E€70T9 GEE'R09 0zZ0'909 €£4'985 SIN0H UpaJ) 1udpnis |B10]

%S¢ WIED WEL %CC %E'T BNUBA3Y JB3A JUBLIIND JO JUBDIBd SB 35B342U) 13Y10

(982°0v1'sS) | 6¥9'2€9S vE8'8TS VS y18°7/8ES £8E'SYT'TS . SISEIIDU| BNUBATY JBYIQ - BIUBIC

095'650'25 000'6¥E'6S 000'9€€TIS 7€8°094'8% 000°298'SS , 2583.10uf jesodoug uoniny paidaloig

vL1'8TE'TS 679'186'6S rE8'Y98STS 8V9'E€9TTS £3€°£01'8S [ 9SEIUDU| pUN4 5934 |BISUID {ENIDY
g T0Z Ad ,ST0T Ad oPT0Z Ad SET0Z Ad 4CTO0Z Ad ISEJIIU| INUIAIY UoIn]

-4 xipuaddy

sndiuen 21uyda1A|0d pue uiglA - ALSISAIUN S1B1S sesuey

:AjisioAun

SBSE2IDU| BNUBAJY UOI}IN] |BNIdY pue pajaloid
siuadoy jo pieog sesue)|




SU0ND3[{0D 9TOT AJ PBIewilsy
9v9'8ZYS suolINPay 193png Bullessd 405 9TOT Ad
TPS Z6TS suoianpay 12dpng uiesadp 495 STOT Ad,

£09°¥GES SUONINPaY 198pNng 453 ¥I0T A4,
SZE'SES suononpay 193png Fuieado 495 €TOT Ad
6L T9TS suononpay 1e3png BunessdO 495 ZT0T A4

sndiwed-4o "sA sndWed-Uo ‘SIUBPNIS JO X[t “JUSW){0IUS Ul $3BuBYD 0] PIINGUIIE $33583I0UL PUNY $S334 |BISUSD JB3YID c
aseaJoul aoid uoi3IN] WO 3seasu; pajasfoid -- jesodold uoing Ausiaalun (3uNos .

'S311BIQI] PUB UONEINP3T 10§ S3BIBYD H0OY Y WOLs J83A [BISY SNOINSID J3A0 BSEBIDU| $BNUSASI 13U [BNIDE - PUNY 5334 |BIBUIYH 13DIN0S

89¥ 9Ly Sov IE17 LSy (w33 jj83) Juno) pesH Juspnis |e10L

TLETT £8€1T 9/9°0¢ 0s6'02Z 0850z SINOH }P3J) Juapnis [e10)L

%0 - LA %0°7- %05 U - SNU3ATY 1BTA JUBLIND JO JUadiad Se 9Seailul J9ylD

(987'£895) 9IY'vOLS (vOZ'9ves) 9E¥‘9ZOTS {sog'eLes) ¢ S9SERIDU| BNUBASY JBYIQ - dUBIaRI]

000°067$ 008'695% 000°€8€S rS0°L95S 000'0ELS , 95B310U} (e50d0Ld uoling padsfoid

(982°L615) 9TZ'WLT'TS | 96L9€S 06V'€65°TS S61'99€S | @5B3.10U pun4 $334 |BJ3UBD [ENIDY
(9T0Z Ad ,STOZ Ad VTOZ Ad GETOT Ad ;CT0T Ad 8seaIoU| BNUSASY UOIINL

¥-4 xipuaddy

193U3)) |EIPaN AJBULIDIDA - AUSIDAIUN DIBIS SESURY

:Ajssaatun

$3SE2.10U| BNUIADY UOIHIN] |ENIIY pue paldalold
sjuafay jo pleog sesue)




Appendix D
Kansas State University
Tuition Waiver or Fee Proposal
Effective Fall 2016

Tuition Waivers

Description.

General Program Definition and Eligibility

Deadlines:

Eligibility:
Waivers:

Determination of Waivers —

Other Criteria:

Other Fee Proposals for Board’s Consideration

Summer School Support Fee - $12.00/student credit hour

A summer school task force was formed to enhance graduation student success and to address length of time to
complete a degree. The task force reviewed waitlisted classes, classes needed in a graduation sequence, special
summer institutes for newly enrolling students and the need for financial assistance primarily for those seniors
who could finish their degree by enrolling in a summer term. The Provost tasked Global Campus to coordinate
the summer school program. A new fee of $12 for on-campus summer courses is requested to cover the
enhanced marketing and advising necessary to support K-State students. The new fee is projected to generate
approximately $270,000 each year. The new funding will be used to:

¢ Provide support to coordinate summer school - $40,000

* Enhance summer school marketing - $60,000

¢ Provide scholarships prioritizing seniors - $85,000

e Program development - $85,000



Appendix H

Student Proposed Required Student Fee Adjustments (FY 2017)

Financial Impact Statement

Kansas State University — Manhattan

I.  DESCRIPTION OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

Approved

FY 2016 Proposed

Required FY 2017

Campus Required Dollar | Percent
Campus Privilege Fee Fee Campus Fee | Change | Change
Student Health $135.15 $142.58 $7.43 5.5%
University Counseling Service $17.98 $18.96 $0.98 5.5%
K-State Student Union R&R $10.97 $11.23 $0.26 2.4%
K-State Student Union R&R Reserve $0.66 $0.67 $0.01 1.5%
Campus Entertainment $3.92 $4.02 $0.10 2.6%
Recreational Services $33.16 $37.26 $4.10 12.4%
Rec Complex Equipment R&R Reserve $0.27 $0.28 $0.01 3.7%
Student Activity $9.72 $9.95 $0.23 2.4%
Office of Student Activities and Services (OSAS) $16.41 $16.80 $0.39 2.4%
K-State Student Union Operations $44.44 $46.00 $1.56 3.5%
K-State Student Union Food Subsidy $6.02 $2.14 ($3.88) | (64.5%)
Union Renovation and Expansion Debt Service $20.01 $20.01 $0.00 0.0%
Collegian Media Group $10.34 $10.59 $0.25 2.4%
KSDB-FM Operations $2.68 $2.74 $0.06 2.2%
KSDB-FM Reserve $0.10 $0.11 $0.01 10.0%
Athletics $13.10 $12.06 ($1.04) | (7.9%)
Fine Arts $8.44 $8.65 $0.21 2.5%
Library Expansion Debt Service * $9.16 $0.00 ($9.16) | (100.0%)
K-State Student Union Enhancement Debt Service* $20.41 $30.28 $9.87 48.4%
K-State Student Union Program $5.53 $5.66 $0.13 2.4%
Sports Clubs Activity Fee $1.52 $1.58 $0.06 3.9%
Student Design Center $0.00 $1.75 $1.75 N/A
Rec Complex Expansion Debt Service $46.31 $47.43 $1.12 2.4%
Total $416.30 $430.75 $14.45 3.5%

*Funding moved to fund debt service for the K-State Student Union Expansion

II. JUSTIFICATION FOR FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

The Privilege Fee Committee, comprised solely of fifteen students, reviews the budgets of organizations
receiving student privilege fees annually on a staggered rotation of three years. The Privilege Fee
Committee submitted their recommendation to the Student Senate which approved a FY 2017 Privilege

Fee budget of $16,075,401, an increase of $163,382 over FY 2016.




Appendix H

III. REVIEW OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

Due to enrollment declines, slight increases in fees were required to allow various budgets to
remain flat. Additionally, increases in the student health fee, recreational services, university
counseling and the sports club activity fee were implemented based on previous multi-year
commitments passed by the Student Senate.

During the past year, the Privilege Fee Committee reviewed three existing fee agreements and
one new fee proposal and proposed budget increases which Student Senate passed.

Athletics

The Privilege Fee Committee met with Athletics Center staff to review their request for budget
increases from privilege fees over the next three years. Students recognize the value of the
Athletic programs and continue to support operations in exchange for free access to a variety of
sporting events, as well as student seating guarantees for both men’s basketball and football
events. However, support will be reduced from a level of $450,000 approved for FY 17, down to
$200,000 by FY19, after which budget support will again be reviewed. Additionally, support in
FY 17 reflects a slight decrease (7.9%) from prior year support.

Campus Entertainment Fund
The campus entertainment fund provides quality entertainment at an affordable cost to K-State

students. The students granted a continuation of support at $150,000 for FY 17, which continues
thru FY'19.

Student Union

The students recognize the importance of the viability of the K-State Student Union and have
committed to continuing budgetary support at the same levels as prior years for the Union
Program Council and the Union Reserve and Replacement. The students additionally recognized
the increased costs incurred during the renovation project and approved a slight increase to the
operating budget of $17,987 to help support the Union through the renovation period. The
support after FY 17 returns to FY16 levels. Prior support of a food subsidy associated with the
Union’s contract with Sodexo was able to be reduced due to a change in how the Union will be
contracting food services on behalf of the students, this has enabled a reduction of $150,000 in
budget support.

Design Center

The Student Design Center provides services to student organization across campus by helping
with marketing and promotional materials for clubs and their activities. The center provided
support to nearly 40 student organization each of the prior two years. Support was previously
provided through a student enhancement fund, but the students desired to provide a more stable,
longer term source of revenue for the center. A budget of $65,000 was approved for FY 17 and
will remain at this level through FY 19 after which time the budget will be up for renewal
consideration.

IV. PROJECTION OF REVENUE FROM AND NUMBER OF STUDENTS AFFECTED BY
FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

The proposed privilege fee increase is expected to generate an additional $165,000 in revenue
that includes a small allowance for bad debt and possible student credit hour reduction. The fee
increase will affect all students at Kansas State University — Manhattan campus.

2



Appendix H

V. PROJECTED IMPACT OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S) ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT

The proposed change will not adversely affect enrollment.

Student Proposed Required Student Fee Adjustments (FY 2017)

Financial Impact Statement

Kansas State University — Polytechnic Campus

I. DESCRIPTION OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

Approved Proposed

FY 2016 FY 2017

Required Required Dollar | Percent
Campus Privilege Fee Campus Fee | Campus Fee | Change Change |
Student Life Center $132.00 $132.60 $0.60 0.5%
Student Activities (SGA) $69.60 $69.60 $0.00 0.0%
Educational Opportunity Fund $6.60 $6.60 $0.00 0.0%
Contingency Fund $0.60 $0.60 $0.00 0.0%
Counseling Services $4.80 $4.80 $0.00) 0.0%
Leadership Development $6.36 $6.36 $0.00 0.0%
Student Life Center Bond $103.80 $103.80 $0.00 0.0%
Programming $27.00 $27.00 $0.00 0.0%
On the Record $2.40 $0.00 ($2.40) | -100.0%
Writing Center $4.68 $5.04 $0.36 7.7%
Tutoring $3.60 $3.60 $0.00 0.0%
Student Money Management Center $0.00 $1.44 $1.44 N/A
Digital Media $3.60 $3.60 $0.00 0.0%
Total $365.04 $365.04 $0.00 0.0%

II.  JUSTIFICATION FOR FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

Increased efficiencies have resulted in the overall flat privilege fee rate. Funds are being eliminated
for the On the Record, the student newspaper, as it is no longer being published. Increases for the
Student Life Center, the Writing Center and the Student Money Management Center are being

recommended.

III. REVIEW OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

The committee met four time throughout the first few months of 2016 to discuss privilege fees
funding. The committee was chaired by Student Body President Elliott Rogers and included

student representation from each academic college on the Polytechnic campus. Committee



Iv.

Appendix H
members maintained an open route of communication with campus administration and students
throughout the entire process.

Student Life Center

The committee recommended a $0.60 increase to be used toward student wages in order to help
retain student workers and eliminate the turnover of these employees. Funds will also be used
toward purchases of cardio equipment and Bluetooth technology for participant recreation.

On the Record

The Salina student newspaper On the Record has changed to an entirely electronic format and no
longer requires funding. It is recommended to eliminate the privilege fee of $2.40.

Writing Center

The Writing Center nurtures independent writing skills, emphasizes writing processes and
encourages individual progress. This is a valued service to students and the committee
recommends a $0.36 increase.

Student Money Management Cent

The Student Money Management Center is a new entity for the Polytechnic Campus. Students help
their peers with general budgeting processes, navigating loan procedures and repayment schedules
and respond to other financial questions the students may have. The Center will assist in directing
students to the appropriate entities or persons to assist in answering questions.

PROJECTION OF REVENUE FROM AND NUMBER OF STUDENTS AFFECTED BY
FEE ADJUSTMENT(S)

The proposed privilege fee change will generate no additional revenue and will affect all students at
Kansas State University — Polytechnic Campus. The total projected revenue received from
privilege fees in FY 2017 is approximately $510,000.

PROJECTED IMPACT OF FEE ADJUSTMENT(S) ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT

The proposed change will not adversely affect enrollment.



